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DECISION


This Commission grants the motion for summary determination filed by the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”) because C. Steven Moore failed to respond to the MREC’s inquiries.  
Procedure


The MREC filed its complaint on February 14, 2008.  On February 28, 2008, we served Moore by certified mail with notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, and our notice of hearing.  On June 11, 2008, the MREC filed the motion for summary determination.  Upon such a motion, we may decide this case without a hearing if the motion establishes facts that entitle the MREC to a favorable decision and Moore does not genuinely dispute such facts.
    


To establish such facts, the MREC relies on the request for admissions served on Moore on May 9, 2008, to which Moore did not respond.  The failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.
  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  

But in licensing cases, the use of deemed admissions is subject to certain limitations.  First, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists . . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.[
] 

Because the MREC has the burden of proof on its motion, it prevails on the motion if it establishes those material facts on which it would bear the burden of proof at hearing.
  We gave Moore until June 27, 2008, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, we deem the following facts admitted.  
Findings of Fact

1. Moore holds a real estate salesperson-broker license.  The license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  On December 10, 2004, Moore filed with the MREC a completed license renewal application.  
2. On April 11, 2005, the MREC sent Moore a letter stating that Moore was being randomly selected, based upon the information he provided in his application, for audit of his continuing education (“CE”) requirements.  The letter asked Moore to file certificates of completed CE or waivers within 30 days.  Moore never responded.
3. On May 23, 2005, the MREC sent Moore a letter stating that the MREC had received no response to its April 11th letter and asking Moore to respond within 30 days, but Moore never responded.
4. On July 13, 2005, the MREC sent Moore a letter indicating that the MREC had received no response to its April 11th or May 23rd letters.  It stated that if Moore failed to respond by August 1, 2005, the MREC would review the matter for possible disciplinary action.  Moore never responded.
5. On August 22, 2005, the MREC sent Moore a letter stating that the MREC had received no response to its April 11th, May 23rd or July 13th letters.  The letter instructed Moore to either place his license on inactive status or successfully complete a 48-hour broker pre-license course within 60 days, and that failure to perform one of those options would result in referral for disciplinary action.  Moore never responded.
6. On December 8, 2005, the MREC sent Moore a letter stating that the MREC had received no response to its August 22nd letter and requested Moore to respond within 30 days, but Moore never responded.
7. On January 23, 2006, the MREC sent Moore, via certified mail, a letter stating that the MREC had received no response to its December 8th letter and asking Moore to respond within 30 days.  Moore never responded.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.
  The MREC has the burden to prove facts on which the law allows discipline as set forth in the complaint.
  The complaint circumscribes our decision, and we do not find cause for discipline on any charge not pleaded in the complaint. 
  
I.  Character
The motion cites § 339.100.2(16), which allows discipline for:

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

The motion argues that Moore lacks good moral character, and that lack of good moral character would otherwise be grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040.  The complaint cites subdivision (16), but its language, any mention of good character, and any reference to § 339.040 are absent from the complaint.  The complaint limits our decision with its citations to statutes.  The statute set forth must be “exact.”
  We cannot find cause for discipline on any charge not pleaded in the complaint.
  Moreover, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350 requires the Board to plead the facts and law on which it seeks discipline.  Therefore, we do not find cause to discipline Moore under § 339.100.2(16).  

II.  Violation of Regulations
The complaint and motion cite § 339.100.2(15), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 379.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860[.]

The complaint and motion argue that Moore violated its Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1):

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC]’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee[;]

and its Regulation 20 CSR 2250-10.100(11):

Each licensee shall be responsible for providing the [MREC], upon request, a true copy of any certificate of course completion.
Those regulations apply to Moore only when the MREC makes a “request” or “inquiry” of him.  

To make a request of Moore by mail requires that the MREC send such mail to him.  Further, Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) applies only to a “written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the” MREC.  Thus, Moore’s “address currently registered with the” MREC is an element of the MREC’s prima facie case.  That element finds no consideration in the admissions or anything else in the MREC’s proof.


Our file shows that the MREC supplied us with an address for service of notice on Moore, and Moore signed for our certified mailing of notice to him at that address.  Therefore, we infer that such address was the address currently registered with the MREC.  We may grant the motion:

if the movant requires an inference to establish his right to judgment as a matter of law, and the evidence reasonably supports [no] inference other than (or in addition to) the movant’s inference[.
]

No other inference appears on this record, so we conclude that by failing to respond to the MREC’s request for certificates of course completion, Moore violated Regulations 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) and 20 CSR 2250-10.100(11).  Moore is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  
III.  Other Conduct

The complaint cites § 339.100.2(19), which allows discipline for:

[a]ny other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]
The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] man would have done better[.]”
  Subdivision (19) refers to conduct different from that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  We have found that all the conduct alleged in the complaint is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  There is no “other” conduct before us.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19).
Summary


Moore is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on July 7, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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